challenges, and exploring innovative solutions.

The discussions brought together a diverse 
group of IT Directors and Chief Information 
Officers (CIOs), representing a broad spectrum 
of governmental entities. The engagement 
was substantial, with a total of one hundred 
and eighteen (118) participants actively 
contributing to the dialogue. To ensure 
maximum accessibility and participation, a 
hybrid approach was adopted, incorporating 
both in-person gatherings and online 
platforms, allowing for a wider reach and 
accommodating different preferences and

[...]

These 
encompassed staff demographics, performance 
evaluations, and professional development, 
which featured digital educational modalities and 
collaborations with higher education institutions. 

As of March 31, 2025, the staff complement 
comprised Two Hundred and Sixty-Four (264) 
permanent employees, Nineteen (19) temporary 
employees, Nineteen (19) individuals contracted 
to provide services, and Two (2) Tertiary Interns. 
The permanent staff complement vs. budgeted 
headcount was 264/266 or 99.24%. There were 21 
external hires during the fiscal year, vis-à-vis 19